
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 December 2023 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room, First Floor, BCP Civic Centre Annex, St Stephen's 
Rd, Bournemouth BH2 6LL 

 

Membership: 

Chair: 

Cllr D A Flagg 

Vice Chair: 
Cllr S Moore 

Cllr B Castle 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
Cllr M Dower 
Cllr G Farquhar 
 

Cllr A Filer 
Cllr E Harman 
Cllr P Hilliard 
Cllr M Howell 
 

Cllr A Keddie 
Cllr C Matthews 
Cllr J Richardson 
Cllr L Williams 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to consider 

the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5453 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact:Jill Holyoake in 01202 127564 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 29 November 2023 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 46 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee held on 14 September 2023 and the Licensing Sub Committees 

held on 13 and 28 September, 11 and 26 October 2023. 
 
The exempt section of the minutes where relevant are also appended as 

restricted documents. 
 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 

accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

 
The deadline for the submission of a public question is midday 3 clear 

working days before the meeting. 
The deadline for the submission of a public statement is midday the 
working day before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 

 

 

6.   Update on Provision and Positioning of Taxi Ranks 47 - 50 

 At the Licensing Committee meeting on 9 March 2023 members asked for 
an update on the audit of all taxi ranks in BCP area which had been 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

completed by the Licensing Team and Taxi Trade jointly. 

 
The members requested the following:- 

 

 To review the progress of Highways in programming the necessary 

works summarised in the report of 9 March 2023 

 To receive a response from the Director of Infrastructure to provide 
the proposed schedule of works. 

 To receive a response from the Director of Infrastructure on the 
number of Penalty Charge Notices issued over the last 12 months as 

a result of parking of non licensed vehicles on taxi ranks.  
 

7.   To agree a draft Pleasure Boat and Boatperson Policy for public 

consultation 
51 - 68 

 The licensing of pleasure boats and boatperson licences is currently 
outside the scope of any policy. 

The draft policy as presented will provide a clear framework for the 

determination of any applications. 
 

 

8.   Administrative Arrangements for Licensing Sub Committees 69 - 80 

 This report responds to informal feedback from Licensing Committee 

members around procedural arrangements for Licensing Sub Committees. 
It sets out the preferred options for attendance at meetings and asks 

members to consider any changes they may wish to make to the chairing of 
Sub Committees.  
 

In reviewing these procedures, there is also an opportunity to update the 
existing protocols for public speaking at Licensing Committee and Sub 

Committees to reflect current arrangements and bring these together into 
one composite document for ease of reference. 
 

 

9.   Forward Plan 81 - 84 

 To consider, amend as required and approve the Committee’s forward plan 

of work. 
 

The Committee is also asked to confirm the membership of its working 
groups in respect of the forthcoming review of the statement of licensing 
policy and the review of hackney carriage and private hire vehicle, driver 

and operator policies. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 September 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg – Chairman 

Cllr S Moore – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr E Harman, Cllr P Hilliard, 

Cllr M Howell, Cllr A Keddie, Cllr C Matthews and Cllr L Williams 
 

 

17. Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Dower, Filer and 
Richardson. 
 

18. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 
 

19. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
20. Minutes  

 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee on 27 June 2023 and the minutes 
of the Licensing Sub-Committees on 7 and 22 June and 30 August 2023 

were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21. Public Issues  
 

There were no public issues received for this meeting. 

 
22. Pavement Licences  

 

The Licensing Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. Members received an update on Central 
Government’s review of arrangements for pavement licensing. 
 

The Licensing Manager advised that the Business and Planning Act (BPA) 
2022 was introduced to streamline the process used to authorise the 

placement of tables and chairs on the highway. This temporary 
arrangement reduced consultation times from 28 days to 7 days and 
capped the fee payable. The arrangements under the BPA were due to end 

on 30 September 2023, however, on 14 August 2023 the Business and 
Planning Act 2020 (Pavement Licensing) (Coronavirus) (Amendment) 

5

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
14 September 2023 

 
Regulations 2023 came into force which extended the provisions until 30 

September 2024. 

The Licensing Manager highlighted that where a pavement licence was 
granted, clear access routes on the highway would need to be maintained, 

considering the needs of all users, including disabled people and the 
granting of a pavement licence only permitted the placing of furniture on the 

highway.  

The Committee discussed various concerns around licensed premises 
using pavements
[...]
ohol 

behind locked doors. 
 
The Committee thanked the Licensing Manger for providing an informative 

update. The Committee was pleased that multi agency work was taking 

6



– 3 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
14 September 2023 

 
place and  that licensing was a tool that could be used to help address 

some of the issues surrounding shoplifting. 
 
Resolved that the Report be noted. 

 
24. Forward Plan  

 

The Committee considered the latest version of its Forward Plan, a copy of 
which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
  

The Licensing Manager gave the following updates in response to issues 
raised by the Committee: 
 

 Review of Pricing Mechanism for Licensed Vehicles – It was noted 
that this item was likely to be brought before the Committee in March 

2024. Legislation stated that hackney carriage meter fares could be 
considered on a regular basis, however, there had been no increase 
in 2023.  It was anticipated that the trade would approach the 

Council next spring to evidence an increase for an increase in fares. 

 Update on Provision and Position of Taxi Ranks  - A response was 

still required from the Director of Infrastructure. 

 Pleasure Boat Policy – The draft policy would be brought before the  

Licensing Committee on 7 December for consideration, ahead of 
public consultation after the Christmas and New Year period. 

 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy – This needed to be ready 

for 2025 and would need to be ratified by full Council. 

 Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver, Vehicle and 

Operator Policies -  The review needed to commence as early as 
possible as it could be contentious. Various areas of improvements 
had been identified and it was anticipated that the taxi trade would 

be involved in the review process. 

 Review of Statement of Licensing Principles – Gambling Act 2005 – 

The Gambling Commission was updating i
[...]
tee 
Sinead O’Callaghan - Democratic and Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
(observing for training purposes) 

Rebekah Rhodes - Democratic and Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
(observing for training purposes) 

 
The Applicant was also in attendance. 
  

The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure to be followed 
in considering this item, which was agreed by all participating parties. 

  
The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book, together with supplementary information 
provided by the applicant, a copy of which appears as Appendix ‘C’ to these 

Minutes in the Minute Book. 
  
The Sub Committee was asked to consider whether the applicant was 

deemed to be a ‘fit and proper’ person to allow them to continue with the 
application process for a hackney carriage/private hire drivers licence. In 

light of the issues raised in the report the Sub Committee was also asked to 

38



– 7 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
26 October 2023 

 
consider if the applicant remained a fit and proper person to hold a private 

hire operator licence. 
 
The applicant addressed the Sub Committee to present their case. 

  
The Sub-Committee asked various questions of all parties present and was 

grateful for the responses received. 
  
All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee retired to 

make its decision. Before concluding the Hearing, the Council’s Legal 
Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal. 

  
RESOLVED that the applicant is considered to be a ‘fit and proper’ 
person to continue with the application process to become a licenced 

hackney carriage and/or private hire driver.  
 

Reason for Decision:  
 
The Sub-Committee gave detailed consideration to all of the information 

which had been submitted before the hearing and contained in the 
Licensing Officer’s report for Agenda Item 7 and the Supplementa
[...]
iews around the need to prioritise 
enforcement against parking of non-licensed vehicles on ranks, a matter raised in 
paragraph 5 of the report and to request that the number of Penalty Charge Notices 
(PCNs) issued over the last 12 months as a result of such parking be provided. 

 

 

48

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=288&MId=4721
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=288&MId=4721


Update 

6. With regard to programming any works, the Traffic Team are visiting all the sites 
and placing orders for maintenance as and if required. If Traffic Regulation Order 
amendments are required, they will be assessed and prioritised for possible 
inclusion in the 2024/25 programme.  

7. The Traffic Team Leader attended a taxi association meeting earlier in 2023 and 
has indicated he will be happy to so again in early 2024 to report on progress and 
discuss issues.  

8. No specific proposed works programme is available. However, I have been 
advised that to date all Bournemouth zone ranks which were highlighted as 
requiring action have been visited and maintenance has been scheduled.  

9. The traffic technician is in the process of visiting first Poole and then Christchurch 
Ranks during the coming weeks and will assess any necessary 
works/maintenance and this will then be scheduled. 

10. The Parking Operations Team Leader has reported that for the year 31 October 
2022 to 31 October 2023 there were 939 Penalty Charge Notices (PCN) issued 

across all taxi bays/ranks within the BCP area. 

Options Appraisal 

11. Information only report, no options to consider. 

Summary of financial implications 

12. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Summary of legal implications 

13. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Summary of human resources implications 

14. There are no human resources arising from this report. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

15. There is no sustainability impact arising from this report. 

Summary of public health implications 

16. There are no public health implications arising from this report. 

Summary of equality implications 

17. There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

Summary of risk assessment 

18. There is no risk assessment arising from this report.  

Background Papers 

Published works 

49



Appendices 

There are no appendices to this report 

50



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  To agree a draft Pleasure Boat and Boatperson Policy for 
public consultation 

Meeting date  7 December 2023 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The licensing of pleasure boats and boatperson licences is 
currently outside the scope of any policy. 

The draft policy as presented will provide a clear framework for the 
determination of any applications. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members consider the draft Policy document, agree any 
necessary amendments and then agree to send the document 
out for public consultation for a period of 6 weeks in 2024. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Council under the Public Health Acts Amendment Act 1907 
has the power to grant licences for pleasure boats and pleasure 
vessels which are let for hire or be used for carrying passengers, 
and also to license the person in charge of or navigating such boats 
and vessels. 

 

  

51

Agenda Item 7



Portfolio Holder(s):  Kieron Wilson, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regulation 

Corporate Director  Jillian Kay – Corporate Director for Wellbeing 

Report Authors Nananka Randle, Licensing Manager 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The Council, as the Licensing Authority, has the power to grant licences for the 
operation of Pleasure Boats and for Boatpersons. These should only be granted to 
persons whom we are satisfied are competent and capable of handling such a boat/ 
vessel.  

2. In relation to vessels, the licensing authority must ensure that they are safe for the 
passengers or users. 

3. The Council is responsible for issuing licences for boats/vessels that operate within 
inland waters only which include Poole Christchurch Harbours. Licenses are issued 
to Class B and Class C boats. These are defined as follows: -  

a. Class B are crewed by a bosun and take no more than 12 paying 
passengers,  

b. Class C are boats that are 'self drive’ and are hired out. 

4. Currently within the BCP Council area we issue licenses as follows: 

Class B boats 19 

Class C boats 28 

Boatperson 3 

.  

5. There are exemptions to the requirement to hold a boatperson licence for those who 
hold a qualification approved by the Maritime and Coastguard Agency (MCA) 

6. Currently licences are issued in line with previous legacy Council processes and 
conditions. 

7. In line with good practice, we require clear policy which outlines the requirements for 
such licences and how applications will be determined. 

Consultation 

8. The committee is now asked to consider the draft policy presented to them and 
determine what changes if any they require prior to the document being presented 
for public consultation which will be hosted on the Councils consultation web platform 
have your say. Have Your Say Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 
(bcpcouncil.gov.uk) 

52

https://haveyoursay.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/
https://haveyoursay.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/


9. All current licence holders, the local harbour master, and boat inspectors will be 
contacted via email to inform them of the consultation and to encourage comments. 

10. The consultation will run for 6 weeks. Once complete responses will be collated and 
presented to committee for determination of a final policy. 

Options Appraisal 

11. Members are asked to consider the draft policy and  

a. Agree the draft policy and direct consultee list as presented or   

b. Agree any amendments to the draft policy and consultee list and  

c. Agree to public
[...]
arged or summonsed for 
any alleged criminal offence disclose to the Council in writing, particulars of each alleged offence 
and which court the proceedings are pending. 

 

4. Maintain First Aid training certification with refresher training every 3 years. 

67



This page is intentionally left blank

68



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Administrative Arrangements for Licensing Sub Committees 

Meeting date  7 December 2023 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report responds to informal feedback from Licensing 
Committee members around procedural arrangements for 
Licensing Sub Committees. It sets out the preferred options for 
attendance at meetings and asks members to consider any 
changes they may wish to make to the chairing of Sub 
Committees.  

In reviewing these procedures, there is also an opportunity to 
update the existing protocols for public speaking at Licensing 
Committee and Sub Committees to reflect current 
arrangements and bring these together into one composite 
document for ease of reference. 

 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 (a) The Committee confirms arrangements for attendance 
at Licensing Sub Committees as set out in Paragraphs 
4 to 6 of the report. 

(b) The Committee considers current arrangements for 
chairing Licensing Sub Committees and agrees any 
changes it wishes to make to these arrangements as 
appropriate. 

(c) The Committee considers, amends as required and 
agrees the revised Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Licensing Committee and Sub Committees attached at 
Appendix 1 of the report. 

 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To ensure that the Licensing Committee has appropriate 

arrangements in place for the effective operation of Licensing Sub 

Committees. 

 

  

69

Agenda Item 8



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Kieron Wilson, Housing and Regulatory Services 

Corporate Director  Jillian Kay, Corporate Director for Wellbeing 

Report Authors Jill Holyoake, Senior Democratic Se
[...]
 
with the Chairman of the Committee. 

7. The Committee is asked to formally ratify the arrangements for attendance at Sub 
Committees as set out above. 

Arrangements for Chairing Licensing Sub Committees 

8. At its meeting on 25 September 2019, the Committee agreed the following 
arrangements with regard to the membership of Sub Committees: 

“Membership….comprising wherever possible the Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee, or in their absence the Vice Chairman, or in the absence of both, an 
experienced Committee member to chair if required..”  

At the time, Members agreed that this would provide a level of continuity in the 
consideration and determination of business. 

 
9. The Committee is asked to consider the current arrangements for chairing sub 

committees and agree any changes it wishes to make as appropriate. One option 
would be to require all committee members to chair sub committees as and when 
required. Another option could be to ask committee members with an interest in 
chairing sub committees to put themselves forward, either now or at a later date. 
Should more members become involved in chairing sub committees, it is 
recommended that training be provided to support them in this important role. 
Members are also asked to note that any change may require some minor 
adjustments to the current membership rota. 

 

71



Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Committee and Sub Committees 

10. The Council’s Constitution allows the Licensing Committee to adopt its own 
protocols regarding arrangements for public speaking at licensing hearings. 
Currently the Committee has two adopted protocols, one for remote hearings and 
one for in person hearings. Both protocols follow similar procedures, but there are 
differences in how and when decisions are conveyed to all parties. These 
differences are explained in Paragraphs 13 to 15 and relate more directly to the 
type of licensing business involved rather than whether a hearing is held remote
[...]
 under 
section 349 of the Gambling Act 
2005 every three years. The 
purpose of the Statement is to 
define how the Licensing 
Authority will exercise its 
responsibilities under the Act.  

Full public consultation Nananka 
Randle, 
Licensing 
Manager 

Review to 
commence 2024 

83



 

Committee Briefings and Training Sessions 

 Training / Briefing  
to be delivered 

When / Where Attendees Suggested Delivery 

1. Licensing Committee Tips Sheets and Scenario 
Studies 
 

Licensing committee: councillor tip sheets hub | Local 
Government Association 

7 December 
2023, at the 
conclusion of the 
Committee 
meeting. 
 
Committee 
Room, BCP 
Civic Centre 
Annexe 

Licensing 
Committee 
Members  
 
 

Internal, using resources provided by the 
Local Government Association (LGA)  
 
Session will also enable Members and 
Officers to provide feedback since May 
2023. 

2. Overview of the work undertaken by the 
Council’s Licensing Team over the last 12 
month period. 

January 2024 
 
By email 

N/A Briefing paper from Licensing Manager. 
 
To provide further information to members 
on the various areas of work undertaken by 
the Council's Licensing team as a whole, in 
addition to those items referred to the 
committee and its sub committees. 

3. Night Time Economy Date tbc – early 
2024 
 
Committee 
Room, BCP 
Civic Centre 
Annexe 

Licensing 
Committee 
Members 

Internal briefing to provide members with 
more detailed understanding of the roles of 
the Council, the Responsible Authorities and 
other external agencies in the night time 
economy. 
 
Outcomes from this session will be used to 
inform the review of the statement of 
licensing policy. 

 

 

84

https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/licences-regulations-and-trading-standards/licensing-committee-councillor-tip-sheets-hub
https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/licences-regulations-and-trading-standards/licensing-committee-councillor-tip-sheets-hub

	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes , 13/09/2023 Licensin

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 07 December 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg – Chair 

Cllr S Moore – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr B Castle, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr M Dower, Cllr G Farquhar, 

Cllr E Harman, Cllr P Hilliard, Cllr M Howell, Cllr A Keddie and 
Cllr L Williams 

  

 

 
25. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr A Filer, Cllr C Matthews and Cllr J 
Richardson. 

 
26. Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members. 
 

27. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
28. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee on 14 
September 2023 and the Licensing Sub Committees on 13 and 28 

September and 11 and 26 October 2023 be signed by the Chair as an 
accurate record subject to the following corrections: 

 

 Licensing Committee, 14 September, minute number 24, Forward 
Plan: Review of Pricing Mechanism for Licensed Vehicles – It was 

noted that the item likely to be brought before the Committee was 
not this item, but an item on Fares. 

 Licensing Sub Committee, 28 September: Delete Cllr D Flagg and 
insert Cllr L Williams in list of those present. 

 
29. Public Issues  

 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions for this meeting. 
 

30. Update on Provision and Positioning of Taxi Ranks  
 

The Licensing Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. The report provided responses, where 



– 2 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
07 December 2023 

 
available, to information previously requested by the Committee in March 

2023 following an audit of all BCP taxi ranks. It was noted that the provision 
and maintenance of ranks was a matter for the Council’s highways team 
and was not a licensing function. 

 
The Committee was advised that the Traffic Team were visiting all the 

ranks identified and placing orders for maintenance where required. 
Although there was no specific schedule of works available, the traffic 
technician had now visited the Bournemouth zone ranks and scheduled the 

necessary works/maintenance. They were now in the process of visiting 
first Poole and then Christchurch ranks for the same purpose during the 

coming weeks. It was noted that the Traffic Team Leader had attended a 
taxi association meeting earlier in 2023 and would be happy to do so again 
in early 2024 to report on progress and discuss any issues.  

 
The Committee had also asked for the number of Penalty Charge Notices 

(PCN) issued over the last year to people parking non-licensed vehicles on 
ranks. Parking services reported that for the year 31 October 2022 to 31 
October 2023 there were 939 PCNs issued across all taxi bays/ranks within 

the BCP area. Members were assured by this level of enforcement and 
asked whether the money raised from these fines was ringfenced to invest 
in the taxi ranks, as this would send a positive message to the trade. It was 

agreed to contact the highways team to request this information and 
circulate it to members by email. 

 
31. To agree a draft Pleasure Boat and Boatperson Policy for public 

consultation  
 

The Licensing Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The Committee was advised that, in line with good practice, a draft 
Pleasure Boat and Boatperson Policy had been prepared, to set out the 

requirements for the licensing of pleasure boats and boatpersons by the 
Council as Licensing Authority, including how any such applications would 
be determined. Pleasure Boat licences applied to boats/vessels that 

operated within inland waters only, including Poole and Christchurch 
Harbours. The Council only issued such licences to Class B boats which 

were crewed by a bosun and took no more than 12 paying passengers and 
Class C boats which were 'self drive’ vessels and hired out. The Council 
was responsible for ensuring these boats/vessels were safe for passengers 

and users. Boatperson licences were only issued once the Council was 
satisfied a person was competent and capable of operating the boat/vessel.  

 
Although there had been no legacy policy on which to base the draft 
document, the Council had been working with the Harbour Master in Poole 

and Boat Inspectors in Christchurch where these licences had been 
previously issued to ensure the new policy was in accordance with their 

recommendations. The Committee was asked to consider the draft policy, 



– 3 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
07 December 2023 

 
make any amendments as necessary and then agree to publish it for a six 

week public consultation in early 2024. 
 
The Licensing Manager responded to questions and comments on the draft 

policy. Members felt that it would be helpful for the policy to include the 
minimum requirements/qualifications which must be met before a licence 

could be issued. The Committee was advised that that there was nothing 
specified in legislation and that the Council relied on the knowledge and 
expertise of the Harbour Master and Boat Inspectors to endorse 

applications. Members agreed that as part of the consultation the Harbour 
Master and Boat Inspectors be asked to clarify the minimum requirements 

for them to be satisfied that a licence should be granted. 
 
Members also felt that it would be helpful to add some text to the 

consultation page and to the introductory section of the policy to expand on 
and clarify which types of boats/vessels were included within the Council’s 

remit to licence and which types of boats/vessels were not and to explain 
the role of the Maritime and Coastguard Agency (MCA). The Committee 
agreed to delegate authority to the Licensing Manager in consultation with 

the Chair and Vice Chair to agree the additional wording to include in the 
draft policy prior to the consultation, which was due to commence in 
February 2024. 

.  
The Licensing Manager was asked whether the mechanism and timescale 

for reviewing fees should be included as part of the policy. It was explained 
that these fees were reviewed on a more regular basis than the policy with 
no requirement to consult. The fees were next due to be considered by the 

Committee in March 2024 as part of a wider report on the review of non-
statutory licensing fees.  
 
RESOLVED that the draft Pleasure Boats and Boatperson Licensing 
Policy be agreed for a six week public consultation in 2024, subject to 

the inclusion of additional information in the introductory section to 
clarify what is in and out of scope with authority delegated to the 

Licensing Manager in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair to 
agree the final wording. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

32. Administrative Arrangements for Licensing Sub Committees  
 

The Senior Democratic and Overview and Scrutiny Officer presented a 

report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 
which appears as Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The 

report set out three issues for consideration in relation to administrative 
arrangements for licensing sub committees.  
 

The Committee was asked to formally agree the arrangements for attending 
meetings as set out in paragraph 5 of the report. These arrangements had 

recently been introduced in response to feedback from members. They 
included an expectation that sub committee members attend hearings in 



– 4 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
07 December 2023 

 
person for Licensing Act and Gambling Act business, in recognition of the 

benefits gained from members meeting together in person even when the 
legislation and regulations permitted them to convene remotely. 
 

The Committee was also asked to consider whether to make any changes 
to arrangements for chairing sub committees, these currently required 

either the Chair or Vice Chair of the Committee or in their absence an 
experienced member to chair sub committees. Options for amending these 
arrangements were set out in paragraph 8 of the report. 

 
The Committee was advised that reviewing these procedures had 

presented an opportunity to update the existing remote and in person 
protocols for public speaking at licensing meetings, to reflect current 
arrangements and bring everything together into one composite 

document for ease of reference. A copy of the revised protocol was 
provided at appendix 1 of the report for members to consider, amend as 

required and agree. 

 
The Chair explained that while the current arrangements for chairing 

sub committees had worked well, he would like other members to have 
the opportunity to chair if they were interested in doing so. It was noted 
that training would be made available to anyone expressing an interest. 

Chairs were also provided with comprehensive procedural notes to 
assist in the running of hearings. 

 
In terms of the revised protocol the Committee was advised that very 
little had changed. There had been an opportunity to streamline the 

previous protocols into a single document which set out more clearly the 
differences in hearing procedures and decision notifications depending 

on the type of licensing business being considered. 

 
Members expressed dissatisfaction with the current accommodation for 

meetings in the Committee Room and it was noted that this was now being 
progressed at senior political/corporate level. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) The Committee confirms arrangements for attendance at 
Licensing Sub Committees as set out in Paragraphs 4 to 6 of 

the report; 

(b) The Committee agrees to amend the arrangements for chairing 
sub committees to enable those members interested in chairing 

to put themselves forward, either now or at a later date; 

(c) The Committee agrees the revised Protocol for Public Speaking 

at Licensing Hearings attached at Appendix 1 of the report. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 

 



– 5 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
07 December 2023 

 
 

33. Forward Plan  
 

The Licensing Manager took members through the committee’s forward 

plan, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 
which appears as Appendix 'D' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
Membership of the policy review working groups was noted as follows: 
 

 Review of the statement of licensing policy – Cllr M Dower, Cllr E 
Harman, Cllr A Keddie, Cllr S Moore. 

 Review of hackney carriage and private hire vehicle, driver and 
operator policies – Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr D 
Flagg. 

 
The Committee agreed the following updates to the forward plan: 

 

 Request from the trade to review hackney carriage fares – March 

2024 

 Review of hackney carriage and private hire and non statutory 
licensing fees – March 2024 

 Review of Scrap Metal Policy – to commence in 2024. 

 Correction of minor omission in hackney carriage and private hire 

vehicle policy regarding private hire livery compliance date. 
 

The Committee discussed the process for formulating a sex establishment 
policy, should the Council decide to have one. Members noted that a 
briefing session on the night time economy was being arranged for the 

committee in early 2024. The aim of this session was to provide members 
with a more detailed understanding of the roles of the Council, the 

responsible authorities and other external agencies in the night time 
economy and an evidence base with which to inform policy development 
and review. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.47 am  

 CHAIR 


